
Decisio:c. NO e ------

BEFO?.E THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COrrrUSSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

!i~RVnT ORVILLE IfUTCHINS, 

Complainant, 

vs. 

PACIFIC'TELEPHONE .~D TELEGRAPH 
CO}lPANY, 

Defenc.o.nt. 

) 

~ 
~ 
~ 
) 
) 
) 

-------------------------) 

Ned A. Kimb:lj.l, for co:m.plo.:l.no.nt. 

Lawler" Felix and HOoll, b1 L. B. Con:mt, tor dei'endant. 

Jarl'l.os Don Kel~" District At'corneY' Son Diego County" 
and James Du Paul, City AttorneY', by Frederick 
§.... Soloboft 1 1.tl'c8:r.'V(·;nOrG. 

OPINION _ ... - ...... --.-

In the eomplaint herOin, filed on August 1, 1957, Marvin 

Orville Hutchins, the owner of 0. cocl~te.il lounge loco.ted at 4257 

University Avenue, San Dic~o, California, alleges that on or about 

Febru~rY' 21, 1957, he was the subscriber to two tolophones furnished 

bY' defendant at said address; that on or about said date the de­

f.endant caused said telephones to be removed trom said premises 

~~d has since refused to restore telephone service to ZOoid premi:es; 

tho.t the telephones ,\,iorc removed at the request of the District 

Attorney of San DieBo Count1; that on or about February 2l, 1957, 

the complain~t was arrested and charged with per.mitting his prem­

ises to be used tor bookmaking; that on or about Hay 1,5, 19,,7, 
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the complainant was p~~o~d on pro~atlon ror three rears; that 

oomplain~t has never knowingly u~ed, causod to bo u~ed, or al2owod 

to oe used, the said telephone instruments for the purpose of vio­

lating the laws or the state ot Ca11ror.n1a or any other govern-

mental agency; that the complainant has no intention to use the 

said telephonos tor the purpose of violating the laws; ~d th~t 

the S~ Diego County District Attorney has no objection to the 

restoration of the '~C lo~hone sorvice to the comploinant' s promises. 

Attached to the complaint as Exhibit "At! and made 3. part 

ot the record by stipulation is an afridavit or the San Diego 

County District Attorney. In the 3.rtid~vit the District Attorney 

statec that one of the complain~tfs telephones, a semipublic pay 

telephone to which complainant was the subscriber, was being used 

by a bookmruter operating on the premises with tho full knowledge 

of the complainant but that the investigation did not show that 

complainant had l~owledge of tho illegal use or the telephone. 

The District At'corno1further stated thc.t the complo,inant'c private 

telephone situated in his office was being used by t~o S~e book­

maker for bookr,la.king pU1"!'oses and tha'c tho investigators found that 

the use 01' this telephone tor such purposes was in the presence of 

the complainant and ",1th his lmowledge. The ai'fidavit of the 

District Attorney further states that on ~'iay 15, 19571 complainant 

entered a plea of guilty to a violation of SubdiviSion S Section 

337a of the Penal Code (permitting premises to be occupied for the 

purpose or bookrilaklng) and that II It upon consideration of the fore­

going and upon evidence on matters presentod to you by complainant 
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hereinu the Commission "finc.s tho.t telephone service should be 

restol"ed. to either" 'of complainant's telephones trthis ott1oe would 

~nt~r no further objection or opposition 't'o such finding. It 

On August 261 1957, the telephon~ "c'ompany filed an a.nswer~ 

the pr1ncipal allega'tion of which was tha.t on or about Narch 4" 

1957, it had reo.D'ori.o.'blecauceto believe thc.t 'che telephone service 

i'u.rni:::hod 'or it to complainant under both telephone r.:wr.bers at 

4257 Ur~versity Avenue, San Diego, was 'coins or was to be used as 

an instrumentality directly or indirectly to violate or to aid and 

abet the viola.tionof the law, and that ha.ving such reasonable 

cause the defendant was re~uired to disconneot the services pursuant 

to this Coxnm1~:::1on!s Decision No o 414151 da.ted April 6" '1948, ,.in 

Cnse No. 4930 (47 Co.l~ P.UftC. 853). 

A.public hearing en the complaint was held in SanD1ego 

on September 23~ 1957, betore Exam1ner Kent C. Rogers l evidence was 

pr~scntod and the matter was submitted3 

The compl3.inmt o.ppoo.rod a.s a witnc~s in ~.isown behEllto 
., 

Ris testimony gonoro.lly substantiated the allegation of theoom-

plaint and supported tho allegations in the o.tf1davit ot the 

district attorneyl' He added tho.t he will not permit the telephones 
,. 

to be used tor illegal pu.X'poses it ser'v1ce iis restored and ·t'hnt1n 

t\dd1tion to bCing'plllc~d on probation tor >three years l he paid a 

tine of iso'o tmd that he:· hA'~:"'been without a. telephone in the busi­

ness locat1o~" to; ~i~·lnOnths. 
. . 
Exl'libittTo,"1'1c a copy of a letter dated February 28, 

-, . . 
1957, trom the District"Attorney ot San Diego County adVising the 

dorend~t that on Februarr 20, 19571 camplo.inant's tolephones 

-.3-



e c. 5961 - I'J. 

referred to wero being used tor bookmru!ing purposes in violation 

ot Section 337a ot the Penal Codo# requesting that the complainant's 

telephone service be d1sconnected# and advising the defendant that 

the telephonos had not been conf1sc~todo 

This lettor was introduoed into evidenoe b1 stipulntion 

and the p~rtios turthe~ stipulated that the telephone oompany forth­

with upon the receipt of said lett~r d1sco~~octod compla1nant's 

telephone servioes. The position of tho telephone co~pany was that 

it had acted with reasonable c~u=e a~ that torm is used in Decision 

No. 4141Sf referred to supra l in disconnecting tho compla1n~t's 

telephone services inasmuch as it h~d received the letter dosig~ 

nated as Exhibit No.1. 

The interveners presonted no ev1dence. 

After consideration of this record we now tind that the 

telephone companyrs action was based upon reasonablo oause as that 

term is used in Decision No. 4141S1 reterred to ~upra~ We further 

tind that the complainant is entitled to telephone service on the 

same basis as any other similar oubscriber 1n~smuch ~~ he has paid 

the penalty for any violation of the Penal Code he may hnve com­

mitted and there is no indication that he i'lill in tho future U3e 

the telephone facilities in an unlawful manner. Ina:much as the 

complo.inant's telephones are used in his busines: on$. he ho.s been 

't-lithout telephone ::erviee for over .six monthS I the order horein 

will become effective five d~ys atter the date horeof. 
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The oomplaint of Harvin Orville Hutchins aga.inst The . 

Pacific Telephone and TelegraphCompan1~ a corporation, having been 

filed, a public hearing having been held thereon, the Commission 

being fully advised in the premises and basing its decision upon 
\ 

the evidence of record and the findin~s herein, 

IT IS ORDERED t~t the complainant's request tor resto­

ration of telephone service be granted and that upon t~e filing 

OJ the complainant of an ~pplication tor telephone service, Tho 

Pacific Telephone ~nd Telegraph Company, a corporation, shall in­

stall telephone servicos to replace those removed at complainantfs 

place of business at 4257 University Avenue, San Diego, California, 

such installations being subject to all duly authorized rules ~d 

regulations of the telephone comp~y and to the existing applicable 

law. 

The effective date of this order shall be rive days atter 

the date hereof. 

D' t d t 'Sa.n Fr:l.neiseo C li"" n1 a e a _____ ~==::_--__ -' I 0. .. or 8., 


